
MEETING

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 21ST JANUARY, 2019

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen
Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillors
Elliot Simberg Alison Cornelius Thomas Smith
Laithe Jajeh Alan Schneiderman Geoff Cooke
Jo Cooper Laurie Williams

Substitute Members
Roberto Weeden-Sanz Nizza Fluss Sarah Wardle
Kath McGuirk Tim Roberts Nagus Narenthira

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 16 
2019 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 
paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Paul Frost paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is 
£26.32 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the previous meeting 5 - 12

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items 

7.  Barnet Annual Air Quality - 20182019 13 - 76

8.  Car Park Charging - Parks 77 - 84

9.  Local Implementation Plan – submission of final draft LIP 85 - 92

10.  Update Report - North Finchley Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) 93 - 108

11.  Highways Planned Maintenance Programme 2019/20 To Follow

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 109 - 112

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.



FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

28 November 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Simberg
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Geof Cooke

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment Committee held on 13 September 2018 
be approved. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

An apology for lateness was submitted for Councillor Geoff Cooke for lateness.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor 
Dean Cohen 

Item 6 – Members Item 
Saracens CPZ event 
day signage

Councillor Dean Cohen Declared a 
Pecuniary interest, he stated that he had a 
Personal Connection with Saracens.  
Councillor Cohen withdrew from the 
meeting during the consideration of the 
item.  

4.   R
[...]
cline in performance 
of the refuse collection service and executed poorly.  The Chairman reminded Members 
that the Committee had agreed the 1 Million reduction in the budget and transition 
difficulties as the service was changed is not unexpected.  He added that the Officers 
were continuing to work hard and therefore there was an ongoing review.   He said he 
wanted to get this right and therefore he suggested that all Members of the Council 
should receive an update on the collection service before Christmas and a further update 
at the next meeting that included findings.  

Having considered the report the Committee: 

Resolved:
- That the Members Item be noted 
- That an update be provided before 21 December 2018 to all Members of the 

Council. 
- That a second update be provided at the next Committee meeting with findings 
- That all relevant staff be consulted for their feedback 

Cllr Geof Cook – Saracens CPZ event day signage

Prior to the consideration of the item Councillor Dean Cohen withdrew from the meeting 
as he had earlier made a Pecuniary declaration.  In his place Vice Chairman Peter Zinkin 
took the Chair for that item only.  

Councillor Geoff Cooke introduced his Members item and requested that the Committee 
supported his item. 

Councillor Zinkin noted that the signage was of importance to the local community.  He 
informed the Committee that the cost of the signage was (approximately) £28k and he 
therefore suggested that saracens be requested to fund the signage.  

6



3

Having considered the report the Committee: 

Resolved:
- That the Members Item be noted 
- That the Committee requested that the Strategic Director for Environment ask 

Saracens to fund the signage 
- Noted that the outcome of this be reported to the Committee at the next meeting 

7.   BUSINESS PLANNING-COMMITTEE REPORT 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report and drew the Committee’s
attention to Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Strat
[...]
nd Contracts Committee in accordance with the terms of reference 
of these Committees.

10.   VICTORIA PARK, FINCHLEY – MASTER PLAN 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report and provided an update to 
the Committee.  He requested that the Committee consider the report and its 
recommendations.  He added that he needed to add a third recommendation (see 
below).   The attending Governance Officer verbally gave the recommendation and 
requested that the Committee consider it. 

Having considered the report and the new Officers recommendation (3) the Committee 
unanimously: 

Resolved: 

1. That the Environment Committee noted the outcomes of the public 
consultation and agreed the Master Plan set out at Appendix B.

2. That the Environment Committee noted the report including the outcomes of 
the public consultation and agreed the priority order for the work as set out 
at Appendix B.

3. That the Environment Committee agreed to delegate authority to the 
Strategic Director for Environment to procure external design consultants 
and construction contractors for the works as set out at Appendix B, in 
accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

9



6

11.   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COUNCIL’S PARKS AND OPEN SPACES 
STRATEGY 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report.  He provided the Committee 
with an update on the Parks and Open Spaces Strategy (POSS).  

Having considered the report the Committee where requested to vote on the report’s 
recommendations and therefore: 

Prior to the voting process the Chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen moved to amend the 
second recommendation as illustrated below.  This was seconded by Councillor Peter 
Zinkin. 

Resolved:

1. That the Environment Committee noted the progress made in 2017/2018 on 
the delivery of the Parks & Open Spaces Strategy.

2. That the Committee agreed the implementation of charging for the use of 
car parks in Greenspaces sites as proposed in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.3 of 
this report and requested that the Strategic Director for Environment 
develop and bring back to the committee proposals setting out on an 
individual site basis prior to any implementation and present the proposals 
to a future meeting of the Committee. 

The vote recorded was: 
6 - for 
4 - against 

Having given consideration Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved that the report to the 
Committee sets out a  list of parks that are impacting on in respect to the locking of 
parks.

This was seconded Councillor Cooper which was unanimously agreed by the Committee. 

12.   PUBLIC REALM FORUM AND HERITAGE 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report.

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously :

Resolved: 

- That the Environment Committee noted the progress made by the Public 
Realm Forum and the implementation of heritage and memorial initiatives.

- That Environment Committee nominated Councillor Tim Roberts and 
Councillor Rohit Grover as new Members of the Council to attend the Public 
Realm Forum as required

10



7

13.   LOCAL FLOOD MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report.  He requested that 
Members consider the report and it’s recommendations.

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously :

Resolved: 
That the Environment Committee agrees to adopt the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy.

14.   RESPONDING TO FLY TIPPING AND LITTERING IN BARNET 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report.  He requested that 
Members consider the report and it’s recommendations.

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:

Resolved: 

1. That the Environment Committee noted the commercial and contractual issues 
highlighted in section 1.12 of this report in relation to the introduction of a lower 
rate of FPN for first time offences and agree to the officer recommendations set 
out in 1.13 of this report that this option be reviewed as part of the annual contract 
review with the provider and the other two boroughs who have jointly 
commissioned this contract (Ealing and Harrow).

2. That the Environment Committee noted the changes to the recycling and waste 
collection rounds set out in section 1.21 of this report and the new approach to the 
tasking of enforcement.

3. That the Environment Committee noted that the member complaints process for 
FPNs will continue and agreed that members can raise complaints of FPNs 
through member enquiries for FPNs that have been issued in the preceding 30 
working days.

15.   WORK PROGRAMME 

The Strategic Director for Environment highlighted the work programme, he stated that 
two motions had been reported to the Full Council meeting on  30 October 2018. He 
therefore drew Members attention this as contained in the work programme.    He added 
that the following two reports will be reported to future meetings: 

NRP 
Copthall Master Plan 

The Strategic Director for Environment also noted that the next two meetings of the 
municipal year would be paper light.    

Resolved 
- that the Work Programme be agree  

11



8

- that the next two meetings of the Environment Committee be paper light

16.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None 

The meeting finished at 21:38

12



Summary
This report sets out the current and future statutory and policy framework within which air 
quality is delivered. It also provides the Committee with an update on the current Barnet air 
quality levels, local impact, the action taken in 2017 and the key areas of action for 2018/2019 
to improve the air quality in Barnet.  

Barnet Environment Committee 

21st January 2019 

Title 
Barnet Annual Air Quality Report 
2018/2019

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee 
Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Barnet 2017 Air Quality Annual Status Report 
Appendix 2: Map showing the issues and recommendations 
for the two Barnet Schools audited as part of the London 
Mayors Air Quality Schools Audits

Officer Contact Details 

Ralph Haynes

Ralph.haynes@barnet.gov.uk

Tel: 02083597448

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Ralph.haynes@barnet.gov.uk


 

2

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the impact of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone, 

highlighted in section 1.30 of this report and the proposed action listed in 
section 1.34 of this report stating officers will assess the impact of the ULEZ in 
Barnet and bring back any policy issues to the Environment Committee. The 
Chairman should write to Mayor Khan asking for further consideration of the 
impact of the ULEZ on families with older vehicles of 6+ seats who will be 
seriously affected by the proposed charge.  

2. That the Committee note the criteria Barnet will need to meet in order to sustain 
the Clean Air Borough status as set out in section 1.35 and table one of this 
report. 

3. That the Committee note the progress Barnet has made to address air quality 
in 2017 as set out in the Annual Status Report attached as appendix 1 of this 
report, the key achievements listed in section 1.46 and table one of this report.

4. That the Committee note the limitations Barnet has in improving air quality on 
roads administered by Transport for London (TfL) and Highways England (set 
out in section 1.49 of this report) and makes further requests to the Mayor of 
London, and the Secretary of State for Transport to take additional action to 
support Barnet in improving air quality in the borough from the effect of these 
roads.   

5. That the Committee note, comment and support the key actions for 2018 
onwards set out in section 1.47 of this report, specifically:
5a.  Note the results of the school’s audits and the proposed LIP funding to  
       conduct an audit in the remaining 14 schools. (Section 1.57)
5b.  Note and confirm support for the Council to fund the air quality audit for  
       Beis Medrash Elyon School, NW9 7DH (approx. £6k) and (subject to the 
       findings of the audit), provide £10k of funding to the school to implement 
       recommendations of the audit as set out in section 1.57 of this report. 
5c.  Note and confirm support of Barnet’s inclusion in the pan-London 
       projects funded by the Mayors Air Quality Fund (Section 1.60)
5d.  Note the bids Barnet has submitted to the Mayors Air Quality Fund – 
       Finchley Central and Brent Cross -  and agree in principle to the delivery  
       of the projects should funding be successful. (Section 1.64)

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Air Quality: The National Context   
1.1 Clean air is one of the basic requirements of a healthy environment for us all to live, work 

and bring up families. Air pollution puts everyone at risk, those most vulnerable – pregnant 
women, children, elderly, those already ill or poor – are particularly affected.  The UK 
continues to meet EU air quality limits for most pollutants, however, despite improving the 
levels of Nitrogen dioxide (NO2), the UK remains above the limits set by the EU.

1.2 Nitrogen dioxide (NO2) is one of a group of gases called nitrous oxides.  Road transport is 
estimated to be responsible for about 50% of total emissions of nitrous oxides, which 
means that Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) levels are highest close to busy roads and large urban 
areas.  Gas boilers in buildings are also a source of nitrous oxides. 

14



 

3

1.3 There is also good evidence that nitrogen dioxide is harmful to health.  The most common 
outcomes are respiratory symptoms such as shortness of breath and cough.  Nitrogen 
dioxide inflames the lining of the lung and reduces immunity to lung infections such as 
bronchitis.  Studies suggest that the health effects are more pronounced in people with 
asthma compared to healthy individuals. 

1.4 In recent years the average level of nitrogen dioxide within London has not fallen as quickly 
as predicted.  This largely appears to be the result of dies
[...]
or the use of car parks in Greenspaces. The Committee requested that the Strategic 
Director: Environment develop and bring back to the Committee proposals setting out 
individual site basis prior to any implementation and present the proposals to a future meeting 
of the Committee.

This report sets out the full list of car parks and the proposals for each site.

Environment Committee

21 January 2019

Title Car Park Charging - Parks

Report of Chairman of Environment Committee

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Cassie Bridger: Strategic Lead: Greenspaces and Leisure
020 8359 2308: Cassie.Bridger@barnet.gov.uk 
Matthew Gunyon: Partnership & Development Manager 
020 8359 7403: Matthew.Gunyon@barnet.gov.uk 

77

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Cassie.Bridger@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.Gunyon@barnet.gov.uk


2

Officers Recommendations 
1. That the Committee agrees the implementation of charging for the use of car parks 

in Greenspaces sites as proposed in this report and authorises the Strategic 
Director: Environment to consult on proposals on an individual site basis and that 
the charges are reported to Policy and Resources Committee for noting.

2. That the Committee agrees to delegate the authority to the Strategic Director: 
Environment to bring forth and implement charging in further sites in line with 
other parks car parks in the future should a business need arise.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1.1 This report sets out the information as requested by the Committee on the 28 
November 2018.

1.1.2 Car park charging in parks and open spaces. Indicative modelling suggests a net 
revenue in the order of £150,000 per annum is achievable, commencing in 2019/2020. 

1.2 Parks Car Parks
The table below sets out a list of all the parks and car parks in the borough;

Park Name Road name Town Postal Code Ward
Barnet Playing Fields Barnet Lane Underhill EN5 Underhill
Bethune Recreation Ground Bea
[...]
l be delegated to the Chief Officer, in consultation with Local Ward Councillors to 
agree perimeter controls in the area).”

Following the meeting it has not been possible for the officer to agree with ward councillors 
regarding the area and appropriate perimeter controls. 

The report provides more detailed information on the options open to members and details 
differences of the implications of the recommendation.

It sets out a recommendation which will progress the matter and offer the intended benefits 
to residents in the three streets, whilst not disadvantaging residents in the wider FN Zone. 
The recommendation is also compliant with the traffic management aims that all CPZ 
schemes are required to meet.

Officers Recommendations 
1. To approve the publication of Experimental Traffic Management Orders (TMOs) to 

change the hours of control within Highwood Avenue, Limes Avenue and Frederick’s 
Place to Monday to Sunday, 9:00am-9:30pm, as shown in Appendix A, and implement 
the scheme accordingly.

2. To approve the publication of Experimental TMOs to introduce at any time restrictions 
in the North Finchley area as outlined in Appendix B, and implement the restrictions 
accordingly.

3. That any objections to the Experimental Traffic Management Orders referred to in 1 
and 2 above in the first six months will be considered by the Strategic Director for 
Environment in consultation with the Ward Councillors, and a decision made, by way 
of a Chief Officer Decision, on whether the measures should be made permanent or 
not, and if so, with or without modification.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1. The Council had a long-standing objective to review the roads in the vicinity of 
Solar House on High Road in North Finchley as the development of this building 
into a Church is taking place.  The development was noted to have potential to 
attract additional motor vehicle journeys and as part of the planning process a 
review of the local CPZ was agreed.  

1.2. The pace of development saw the expected opening date for the Church offices 
brought forward and therefore the Council implemented changes to extend the 
CPZ hours to provide fuller coverage in the evenings and at weekends by use 
of an experimental TMO.  The extent of this control was wider than the above 
mentioned three roads. The Church will open fully in the autumn of 2019.

1.3. Experimental TMOs provide for implementation of controls after making the 
required notice and may last for no more than 18 months.  The comments and 
objections received during this time form part of the consultation on the TMO.  
At the end of the period, or earlier if determined, the TMO can either be made 

94



permanent or ended, with due regard to the comment received during the period 
it is in place.

1.4. In this case the comment that was received around the change meant that the 
Council elected to consider the matter further and whilst doing so ended the 
experimental TMO and reverted to the previous controls.

1.5. The matter of extended controls was raised as a Member’s Item by Councillor 
Schneiderman at the September 2018 Environment Committee, the details of 
which can be found at the Council’s website here: 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=695&MId=9477&V
er=4 

1.6. The Committee resolved as follows:

“to approve the implementation of an experimental mini zone covering 
Highwood Avenue, Limes Avenue and Frederick's Place from 9:00am – 9:30pm 
Monday to Sunday. Following a review period of up to 1 year, a public 
consultation process will begin, (the area of which will be delegated to the Chief 
Officer, in consultation with Local Ward Councillors to agree perimeter controls 
in the area).”

1.7. The reading of this would indicate a creation a new experimental zone 
comprising the three streets listed during the hours detailed and implemented 
via an experimental TMO.  As a new zone, only holders of the required permit 
could park there.  Ho
[...]
 Quality - 20182019
	Appendix 1 LB Barnet 2017 ASR
	Appendix 2 Schools Audit Maps

	8 Car Park Charging - Parks
	9 Local Implementation Plan – submission of final draft LIP
	10 Update Report - North Finchley Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ)
	Appendix A - North Finchley FN CPZ Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A4 PA Beat Plan Colour Version 2005 REVIEW


	Appendix B - North Finchley FN CPZ - At Any Time Restrictions

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

21 January 2019

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Simberg
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Laithe Jajeh
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Jo Cooper
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Geof Cooke

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Prior to the consideration of the minutes the Chairman requested that the Strategic 
Director for Environment provide a verbal update on the bin collection arrangements.   
Having heard the lengthy update Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask 
questions and make comments.

Cllr Cooper noted that she requested an equities assessment impact at the last meeting.  
The Chairman request to Strategic Director for Environment to include this within a report 
at a future meeting.   

During the discussion Members requested that a written report be submitted to the next 
meeting 14 March 2019. 

Resolved
- That the committee noted that a report in relation to the bin collection 

arrangements be added to the work programme and submitted to the next 
meeting on 14 March

- That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 were approved as an 
accurate record 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 



2

Prior to the public participation session, the Chairman noted that Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman had wished to make alternative recommendations to item 10.   The 
Chairman requested for Councillor Schneiderman to read out his motion and alternative 
recommendations to the item which he duly did. The Governance Officer in attendance 
made the motion publicly available.   The Committee noted this and the Chairman 
therefore stated that this will be considered when the item be considered. 
 

The Environment Committee noted the details of public questions and public comments 
that had been submitted and circulated.  Members of the public had the opportunity to 
ask supplementary questions.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS 

None 

7.   BARNET ANNUAL AIR QUALITY - 20182019 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report and drew the Committee’s 
attention to the current and future statutory and policy framework within which air quality 
is delivered.

During the consideration of the time, Councillor Alan Schneiderman moved to amend 
recommendation 3 and 4 as outlined below.  This was seconded by Councillor Cooper. 

3. Add to recommendation 3:
- requested that the further development the anti-idling campaign and requested that 
best practice from other Boroughs be sought and proposals reported at a future meeting

4. add to recommendation 4:
- support the Mayors diesel scraping fund 

The Chairman requested that the item be voted on.   The Committee unanimously 
agreed resolution 1, 2, 3 (as amended) and 5.    In respect to resolution 4 the 
amendment was lost.  Four Members voted for the amendment and five voted against.  

Having considered the report the Committee: 

Resolved: 

1. That the Committee noted the impact of the Ultra-Low Emission Zone, highlighted 
in section 1.30 of this report and the proposed action listed in section 1.34 of the 
report stating officers will assess the impact of the ULEZ in Barnet and bring back 
any policy issues to the Environment Committee. The Chairman was requested tp 
write to Mayor Khan asking for further consideration of the impact of the ULEZ on 
families with older vehicles of 6+ seats who will be seriously affected by the 
proposed charge.

2. That the Committee noted the criteria Barnet will need to meet in order to sustain 
the Clean Air Borough status as set out in section 1.35 and table one of this 
report.



3

3. That the Committee noted the progress Barnet has made to address air quality in 
2017 as set out in the Annual Status Report attached as appendix 1 of this report, 
the key achievements listed in section 1.46 and table one of this report.  That the 
committee requested that the further development the anti-idling campaign and 
requested that best practice from other Boroughs be sought and proposals 
reported at a future meeting.

4. That the Committee note the limitations Barnet has in improving air quality on 
roads administered by Transport for London (TfL) and Highways England (set out 
in section 1.49 of this report) and makes further requests to the Mayor of London, 
and the Secretary of State for Transport to take additional action to support Barnet 
in improving air quality in the borough from the effect of these roads.

5. That the Committee noted support of the key actions for 2018 onwards set out in 
section 1.47 of this report, specifically:

5a. Noted the results of the school’s audits and the proposed LIP funding to conduct an 
audit in the remaining 14 schools. (Section 1.57)

5b. Noted and confirmed support for the Council to fund the air quality audit for Beis 
Medrash Elyon School, NW9 7DH (approx. £6k) and (subject to the findings of the audit), 
provide £10k of funding to the school to implement recommendations of the audit as set 
out in section 1.57 of this report.

5c. Noted and confirmed support of Barnet’s inclusion in the pan-London projects funded 
by the Mayors Air Quality Fund (Section 1.60)

5d. Noted the bids Barnet has submitted to the Mayors Air Quality Fund – Finchley 
Central and Brent Cross - and agreed in principle to the delivery of the projects should 
funding be successful. (Section 1.64)

8.   CAR PARK CHARGING - PARKS 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report and reminded Members of 
the last meeting when he was requested to consider the implementation of charging for 
the use of car parks in Greenspaces.  At that meeting it was resolved to develop and 
bring back to the Committee proposals setting out individual site basis prior to any 
implementation and present the proposals to a future meeting of the Committee. The 
Strategic Director of Environment therefore requested that Members consider the report 
and the recommendations

During the consideration of the item Councillor Elliot Simberg moved to amend the 
recommendation as noted below.  This was seconded by Councillor Peter Zinkin. 

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 

Resolved:

- That the Committee agreed to consult on a site by site basis and requested that a 
report is submitted to the Committee in order to consider the findings prior to the 
implementation of charging for the use of car parks in Greenspaces sites as 
proposed and reported to the policy and resources committee for noting 



4

- That the Committee further agreed and requested that the Strategic Director of 
Environment give consideration in respect to annual permits. 

9.   LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN – SUBMISSION OF FINAL DRAFT LIP 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report.   Members of the Committee 
were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments

Having considered the report, the Committee unanimously: 

Resolved:
That the Committee approved the final draft Local Implementation Plan for submission to 
the London Mayor for approval.

10.   UPDATE REPORT - NORTH FINCHLEY CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE (CPZ) 

The Chairman noted that earlier in the meeting at item 5 Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
had move to amend the report’s recommendations and therefore he verbally provided 
alternative recommendations that were tabled and made publicly available.   This was 
seconded by Councillor Cooke. 

Having considered the report, the Committee unanimously: 

Resolve (as amended): 

1. To approve the publication of Experimental Traffic Management Orders (TMOs) to 
extend the hours of control within Highwood Avenue, Limes Avenue and Frederick’s 
Place to apply on Sundays between 11:00am-1.00pm and 5:00pm-7:00pm, as indicated 
by the area shown in red in Appendix A, and implement the scheme accordingly. The 
existing hours of control on Monday to Saturday will remain unchanged.

2. To approve the publication of Experimental TMOs to introduce at any time restrictions 
in the North Finchley area as outlined in Appendix B, and implement the restrictions 
accordingly.

3. That any objections to the Experimental Traffic Management Orders referred to in 1 
and 2 above will be considered by the Strategic Director for Environment in consultation 
with the Ward Councillors, and a decision made, by way of a Chief Officer Decision, on 
whether the measures should be modified or removed before the end of the experimental 
period.

4. The experimental TMO will run for a period of no longer than 12 months and a review 
will be started after it has been in place for 6 months to determine whether to make it 
permanent, with or without modifications. This review will include at least 2 surveys of 
whether vehicles from other parts of FN are found parking in Highwood Avenue, Limes 
Avenue and Frederick's Place.

5. The review referred to in 4 above will be part of a wider public consultation within the 
FN CPZ (the area of which will be delegated to the Chief Officer, in consultation with 



5

Ward Councillors to agree perimeter controls in the area) to determine if any other 
modifications are required. 
 
6. To instruct officers to monitor progress of the further development (including 
construction of a new auditorium) of St Barnabas Church within Solar House and bring 
forward the proposed review if the capacity of the church increases before the review is 
planned to be undertaken.

7. To convert the existing shared use Resident Permit/Payment Parking Place located in 
Highwood Avenue (outside of Turvin Court and Nos. 1 to 7) to become Resident Permit 
Holders Only Parking Place.

8. To instruct officers to review the existing yellow lines in Highwood Avenue and Limes 
Avenue to assess if there is sufficient space to safely add additional Resident Parking 
Bay.

11.   HIGHWAYS PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Strategic Director of Environment introduced the report and requested the 
Committee’s approval for the delivery of the 2019/20 Highway Planned Maintenance and 
Network Recovery Plan.

During the discussion Councillor Peter Zinkin moved that recommendation 3 be 
amended as illustrated below.   This was seconded by Cllr Schneiderman.   

Having considered the report the Committee unanimously:  

1. That the Committee approves, subject to full council agreeing the final 2019/20
capital programme, the capital expenditure of £6.525 million for the delivery of
the 2019/20 Planned Maintenance and Network Recovery Plan work programme
consisting of carriageway and footway renewal works as listed in Appendix A
of this report, carriageway patching and associated works.

2. That the Committee agrees the proposed investment proportions detailed in
paragraph 5.2.3 of this report.

3. That the Strategic Director for Environment is authorised to alter the
programme of carriageway and footway renewal works, should the community Ward 
Councillors object to a scheme being implemented.

4. That subject to the overall costs being contained within agreed budgets, the
Strategic Director for Environment is authorised to instruct Re to implement the schemes 
proposed in Appendix A by placing orders with the Council’s term maintenance 
contractors or specialist contractors appointed in accordance with the public procurement 
rules and or the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules as appropriate.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee agreed that the next meeting that was due to take place on 14 March 
take place at 6pm.   

The Committee noted that the following items be added to the work programme:  



6

- bin collection arrangements 
- parking charges in parks 
- Single use plastic and use of plastic in roads 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 20:58


